## FIRST EXTENSION OF THE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT

### **BETWEEN**

# DOWNTOWN FORT LAUDERDALE TRANSPORTATION MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION

## AND THE

## **CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE**

# FOR

## **COMMUNITY BUS SERVICE**

THIS FIRST EXTENSION to the INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT by and between the **DOWNTOWN FORT LAUDERDALE TRANSPORTATION MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION** ("TMA"), and the **CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE**, a municipal corporation organized under the laws of the State of Florida ("City") is entered into this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_ 2017.

## **RECITALS**

**WHEREAS,** the City and TMA entered into an Interlocal Agreement for Community Bus and Transit Services ("Agreement") dated March 24, 2015, wherein TMA is to provide Community Bus and Transit Services within the City and surrounding communities as outlined in the maps and schedules contained in the Agreement; and

**WHEREAS,** Article 4 of the Agreement provides that the term of the Agreement began on October 1, 2014 and ends on September 30, 2017 with an option to extend for up to two (2) additional one (1) year renewal periods; and

**WHEREAS,** the parties desire to extend the term of the current agreement for an additional one (1) year period.

#### AGREEMENT

**NOW THEREFORE,** as a First Extension to the Agreement, the City and TMA hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Pursuant to Article 4 of the Agreement dated March 24, 2015, the term shall be extended for an additional one (1) year renewal period, which shall begin on October 1, 2017 and shall end on September 30, 2018.
- 2. Except as otherwise provided herein, all terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

# WITNESSES:

CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE

By\_\_\_\_\_ John P. "Jack" Seiler, Mayor

By\_\_\_\_\_

[Witness type or print name]

Witness type or print name]

(CORPORATE SEAL)

Lee R. Feldman, City Manager

ATTEST:

Jeffrey A. Modarelli, City Clerk

Approved as to form:

Kimberly Cunningham Mosley, Assistant City Attorney WITNESSES:

DOWNTOWN FORT LAUDERDALE TRANSPORTATION MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION, INC.

By\_\_\_

ALAN HOOPER, Chairman

[Witness type or print name]

[Witness type or print name]

STATE OF FLORIDA: COUNTY OF BROWARD:

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2017, by ALAN HOOPER, Chairman, Downtown Fort Lauderdale Transportation Management Association, Inc. He is personally known to me and did not take an oath.

(Seal)

Notary Public, State of Florida (Signature of Notary taking Acknowledgment)

Name of Notary Typed, Printed or Stamped

My Commission Expires:

Commission Number